Other $0/unit (0) Tax- Exempt Bonds - Construction/Perm 21,300,000 Estimated 1st Year Credit Delivery 0
Total Sources $523,197/unit 142,832,743 50% Test 52.98% Estimated 2nd Year Credit Delivery 6,465,832

Prevailing Wage: Both Estimated 3rd Year Credit Delivery 6,465,832

This document contains trade secret information that derives independent economic value from not being generally known to the public or
to other persons who can obtain economic value from their disclosure or use, which Chelsea Investment Corporation strives to maintain
as secret.  The disclosure or use of this information will subject you to an action for misappropriation of trade secrets. Copyright ©,
Chelsea Investment Corporation, 2023, All Rights Reserved

*Preliminary Projections, Subject to Revision*

PROJECT TIMING AND CREDIT DELIVERY

DEVELOPMENT COSTS & SOURCES DEAL STRUCTURE AND ASSUMPTIONS PROJECT UNIT & INCOME MIX

Harrington Heights
Attachment 3 - Proforma

10/1/2026 4/1/2027
Construction Period Construction Stabilization Conversion 8609 Total

Pre-Dev Close Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Quarter 5 Quarter 6 Quarter 7 Quarter 8 Subtotal 6 months
2.0% 7.0% 20.0% 28.0% 25.0% 14.0% 3.0% 1.0%

SOURCES OF FUNDS interest rate
1 Federal LIHTC Equity 2,194,356 3,366,260  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5,560,616   -   49,895,541   150,000   55,606,156
2 State LIHTC Equity MGP Loan 125,000 per unit 220,590   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   220,590   1,985,312   -   2,205,903
3 Solar Equity -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
4 Other Equity -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
5 Construction Loan - Tax exempt 9,738,714  1,977,882  5,106,012  16,773,296 23,423,042 11,681,054 -   -   -   68,700,000   0   (68,700,000)   -   -
6 Construction Loan - Taxable 0   0   -   0   11,646,604 14,099,273  4,612,912  3,138,598  33,497,387   2,428,875   (35,926,262)   -
7 Perm Loan (Tranche A) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   21,300,000   -   21,300,000
8 Perm Loan (Tranche B) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
9 Priority Deferred Developer Fee 1.00% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,300,000   -   1,300,000
10 Private Placement Junior Bond 8.32% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
11 Acquisition Value Loan 3.00% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
12 Subordinate Deferred Developer Fee 0.00% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
13 CalHFA MIP 3.00% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
14 Local Funds: Civic San Diego 3.00% 1,250,000 -   137,240   480,340   1,372,400  1,921,360   1,715,500   960,680   205,860   68,620   8,112,000   1,014,000   1,014,000   -   10,140,000
15 Local Funds: SDHC 4.00% 6,000,000  -   -   -   800,000   -   -   -   -   6,800,000   800,000   400,000   -   8,000,000
16 State Funds: MHP   3.00% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   20,000,000   -   20,000,000
17 State Funds: AHSC 3.00% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   13,700,000   -   13,700,000
18 State Funds: CRDP 3.00% 3,000,000  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3,000,000   -   -   -   3,000,000
19 State Funds: MGP Loan (IIG and AHSC PRG) 0.00% -   -   1,350,480  1,350,480  1,350,480   1,350,480   -   -   -   5,401,921   600,213   300,000   -   6,302,134
20 Soft Loan Interest -   92,218   94,105   99,938   114,270   133,499   144,478   149,796   150,997   979,301   299,249   -   -   1,278,550
21 Gap Funding needed -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0   -   0
22 Basis Adjuster -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
23 Timing Adjuster -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
24   Total Sources of Funds 3,444,356 22,325,564 2,207,340  7,030,937  19,596,114 27,609,152 26,527,137 15,204,431  4,968,568  3,358,215  132,271,814  5,142,337   5,268,591   150,000   142,832,743
25
26
27 USES OF FUNDS
28 ACQUISITION
29 Land Cost $0 ground lease value 0 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
30 Building Cost 0 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
31 Broker Fees   25,748 0   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   25,748   25,748
32 Site Improvement Purchase 0 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
33 Offiste Improvement Purchase 0 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
34 Other Land Related Expenses / Option Pmnt 50,000 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   50,000   50,000
35 Other Closing Costs 0 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
36 Total Land / Acquitisiton 75,748   0   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   75,748   -   -   -   75,748
37
38 RELOCATION
39 Relocation Admin And Temp Relocation 0 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
40 Permanent Relocation Expense 0 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
41 Total Relocation -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

64 Total Architectural 2,458,589 867,046   24,301   85,054   243,012   340,217   303,766   170,109   36,452   12,151   4,540,697   -   -   -   4,540,697
65
66 CONTINGENCY COSTS
67 Hard Cost Contingency 5% 287,463   89,044   311,656   890,445   1,246,623   1,113,056   623,311   133,567   44,522   4,739,687   4,739,687
68 Soft Cost Contingency 2.5% 0 -   8,229   11,858   21,872   34,880   76,901   51,583   52,772   59,104   317,199   317,199
69 Total Contingency -   287,463   97,274   323,513   912,317   1,281,503   1,189,958   674,894   186,339   103,626   5,056,887   -   -   -   5,056,887
70

PROJECTED SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS
HARRINGTON HEIGHTS
8/25/2023

Harrington Heights
Attachment 3 - Proforma

10/1/2026 4/1/2027
Construction Period Construction Stabilization Conversion 8609 Total

Pre-Dev Close Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Quarter 5 Quarter 6 Quarter 7 Quarter 8 Subtotal 6 months
2.0% 7.0% 20.0% 28.0% 25.0% 14.0% 3.0% 1.0%

PROJECTED SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS
HARRINGTON HEIGHTS
8/25/2023

71 CONSTRUCTION PERIOD EXPENSES
72 Construction Loan Interest 0 -   203,281   262,334   438,188   809,440   1,271,592   1,683,089   1,910,582  1,996,309  8,574,815   4,121,762   (21,289) 12,675,287
73 Private Placement Junior Bond Interest
74 Soft Loan Interest 0 -   92,218   94,105   99,938   114,270   133,499   144,478   149,796   150,997   979,301   299,249   1,278,550
75 Predevelopment Loan Interest 0 1,391,811  1,391,811   1,391,811
76 Origination/Application Fee 1% 0 687,000   687,000   -   687,000
77 Subordinate/Soft Debt Origination Fee 2,500 -   2,500   -   2,500
78 Lender Reports and Inspections 25,000 25,000   720   2,520   7,200   10,080   9,000   5,040   1,080   360   86,000   -   86,000
79 Title/Recording/Taxes 0 50,000   160   560   1,600   2,240   2,000   1,120   240   80   58,000   -   58,000
80 Insurance During Construction 0 1,650,000  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,650,000   -   1,650,000
81 Construction Mgmt and Monitoring 0 -   3,600   12,600   36,000   50,400   45,000   25,200   5,400   1,800   180,000   -   180,000
82 Owner Requirements 0 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
83 Other:
84 Total Construction Period Expense 27,500   3,803,811  299,979   372,119   582,926   986,430   1,461,091   1,858,927   2,067,098  2,149,546  13,609,427   4,421,011   (21,289)   -   18,009,148
85
86 PERMANENT FINANCING EXPENSES
87 Loan Origination Fees 0.75% 0 159,750   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   159,750   -   -   159,750
88 Title/Recording/Taxes 0 -   -   -   25,000   -   25,000
89 Insurance 0 -   -   -   -   -
90 Other:  Bond/Issuer/FA fees 116,200 431,345   100   350   1,000   1,400   1,250   700   150   50   552,545   -   -   552,545
91 Other: LIHTC fees 118,456 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   118,456   -   112,029   -   230,485
92 Total Permanent Financing 234,656   591,095   100   350   1,000   1,400   1,250   700   150   50   830,751   -   137,029   -   967,780
93
94 LEGAL FEES
95 Lender Legal 0 75,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   75,000   -   35,000   -   110,000
96 Sponsor Legal 192,900 213,213   406,113   -   1   -   406,113
97 Total Legal Fees 192,900   288,213   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   481,113   -   35,001   -   516,113
98
99 CAPITALIZED RESERVES
100 Operating Reserve 6 months -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,139,753   -   2,139,753
101 Transition Reserve -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   318,098   -   318,098
102 Other Reserve -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   300,000   -   300,000
103 Total Reserves -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,757,851   -   2,757,851
104
105 REPORTS & STUDIES
106 Market Study 13,250 -   70   245   700   980   875   490   105   35   16,750   -   -   16,750
107 Appraisal 28,750 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   28,750   -   -   28,750
108 Environmental 49,853 -   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   49,853   -   -   49,853
109 Preconstruction Studies 83,053 -   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   83,054   -   -   83,054
110 Other: -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
111 Total Reports & Studies 174,906   -   70   245   700   980   875   490   105   35   178,407   -   -   -   178,407
112
113 OTHER
114 Local Permit Fees $2,212/unit 238,482 305,500   1,200   4,200   12,000   16,800   15,000   8,400   1,800   600   603,982   603,982
115 Local Development Impact Fees $33,437/unit 0 9,128,184  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   9,128,184   -   9,128,184
116 Accounting/Reimbursable/Cost Certification 26,203 15,000   676   2,366   6,759   9,463   8,449   4,732   1,014   338   75,000   22,000   97,000
117 Financial Consulting/App Prep/Review (SA) 0 250,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   250,000   250,000
118 Entitlement Services and CM (SA) 0 250,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   250,000   250,000
119 Tenant File Review 0 -   -   -
120 GP Service Fee 0 130,000   200,000   330,000   330,000
121 Marketing & Lease Up 12,873 12,873   369,327   382,200
122 Prevailing Wage / Labor Compliance 2,500 -   2,850   9,975   28,500   39,900   35,625   19,950   4,275   1,425   145,000   145,000
123 FF&E 0 -   1,250,000   1,250,000   1,250,000
124 Other: 0 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
125 Total Other Costs 280,058   10,078,684 4,726   16,541   47,259   66,163   1,309,074   33,082   7,089   202,363   12,045,039   391,327   -   -   12,436,366
126
127 DEVELOPER COSTS
128 Developer Fee 660,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   660,000   330,000   2,360,000   150,000   3,500,000
129 Other -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
130 Total Developer Costs -   660,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   660,000   330,000   2,360,000   150,000   3,500,000
131
132
133 Total Uses of Funds 3,444,356 22,325,564 2,207,340  7,030,937  19,596,114 27,609,152 26,527,137 15,204,431  4,968,568  3,358,215  132,271,814  5,142,337   5,268,591   150,000   142,832,743

Harrington Heights
Attachment 3 - Proforma

HARRINGTON HEIGHTS

Estimate of LIHTC Basis Calculation
0% 100%

ACTUAL OR EST. ACQ NC/REHAB
DESCRIPTION OF COSTS OF COSTS ELIGIBLE BASIS ELIGIBLE BASIS

ACQUISITION

Land Cost -$

Building Cost -$   -$

Broker Fees   25,748$

Site Improvement Purchase -$   -$